

FILED

NOV 30 2011

COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION III
STATE OF WASHINGTON
By _____

No. 296725

Superior Court No. 00-204021-5

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION III

A & W FARMS, WILLIAM GUHLKE, and ALEX GUHLKE,

Respondents,

v.

SUNSHINE LEND LEASE, INC., a Nevada Corporation, RAYMOND
COOK, JR., and ARLENE B COOK,

Appellants,

v.

HARD ROCK CONTROL, a West Indies limited liability company,
ELDEN SORENSEN, and ADELINE JOHNSON,

Appellants.

RESPONDENTS' BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO
APPELLANT ADELINE JOHNSON'S OPENING BRIEF

Shay S. Scott, WSBA No. 23760
HAGLUND KELLEY JONES & WILDER, LLP
200 SW Market Street, Suite 1777
Portland, OR 97201
(503) 225-0777
F: (503) 225-1257
Attorney for Respondents

FILED

NOV 30 2011

COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION III
STATE OF WASHINGTON
By _____

No. 296725

Superior Court No. 00-204021-5

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION III

A & W FARMS, WILLIAM GUHLKE, and ALEX GUHLKE,

Respondents,

v.

SUNSHINE LEND LEASE, INC., a Nevada Corporation, RAYMOND
COOK, JR., and ARLENE B COOK,

Appellants,

v.

HARD ROCK CONTROL, a West Indies limited liability company,
ELDEN SORENSEN, and ADELINE JOHNSON,

Appellants.

RESPONDENTS' BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO
APPELLANT ADELINE JOHNSON'S OPENING BRIEF

Shay S. Scott, WSBA No. 23760
HAGLUND KELLEY JONES & WILDER, LLP
200 SW Market Street, Suite 1777
Portland, OR 97201
(503) 225-0777
F: (503) 225-1257
Attorney for Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION	1
II.	ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR	1
III.	STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
IV.	ARGUMENT	11
	A. Standard of Review.....	11
	B. Ms. Johnson was Not a Vulnerable Adult at the Time of the 1999 Transaction	12
	C. Ms. Johnson was Not a Good Faith Purchaser or Transferee	16
	1. Ms. Johnson merely served as a lender and strawperson.....	16
	2. Ms. Johnson had the burden of establishing good faith.....	19
	3. Ms. Johnson did not act in good faith	21
	D. Ms. Johnson was Not Exploited by Mr. Cook Due to any Condition as a Vulnerable Adult.....	28
	E. Ms. Johnson is Not Entitled to Recover the Proportional Amount of Her Loan From a Sale of the Ranch	30
V.	CONCLUSION.....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>A & W Farms v. Sunshine Lend & Lease, Inc.</i> , 2003 Wn.App. LEXIS 1363 (July 3, 2003), <i>reconsideration denied</i> , 2003 Wn.App. LEXIS 2511 (Oct. 24, 2003)	1-2
<i>Carey v. Interstate Bond & Mortgage</i> , 4 Wn.2d 632, 635 (1940)	19
<i>Clayton v. Wilson</i> , 168 Wn.2d 57 (2010)	20
<i>Clearwater v. Skyline Constr. Co.</i> , 67 Wn.App. 305 (1992)	11
<i>Endicott v. Saul</i> , 142 Wn.App. 899 (2008)	11-13
<i>Sparkman v. McLean Co.</i> , 4 Wn.App. 341 (1971)	21
<i>Tacoma Assoc. of Credit Men v. Lester</i> , 72 Wn.2d 453 (1967)	20
<i>Thompson v. Hanson</i> , 168 Wn.2d 738 (2009)	19, 30
<i>Workman v. Bryce</i> , 50 Wn.2d 185 (1957)	20
 STATUTES	
RCW 74.34.020	12, 28-29
